


COMMENT LETTER NUMBER 1 

 

CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD 

July 7, 2000 

 

 

Response 1-1 

 

The SCAQMD understands that SCAG does not consider the project to be regionally significant.  

No further response is necessary. 

 





COMMENT LETTER NUMBER 2 

 

LOS ANGELES COUNTY SANITATION DISTRICTS 

July 24, 2000 

 

 

Response 2-1 

 

Ultramar has substantially scaled down the project from that presented in the NOP (see Chapter 2 

of the Draft EIR).  As revised, the proposed project will not result in an increase in wastewater 

discharge.  Therefore, no impacts to the local sewer or to Ultramar’s wastewater discharge permit is 

expected. 





  



COMMENT LETTER NUMBER 3 

 

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES FIRE DEPARTMENT 

July 26, 2000 

 

 

Response 3-1 

 

The SCAQMD understands that because of its location in the City of Los Angeles, it is not part of 

the Consolidated Fire Protection District's response area.  Therefore, the Consolidated Fire 

Protection District would not be the local fire department responding to emergencies at the 

Ultramar Refinery.  

 

Response 3-2 

 

The SCAQMD understands that the County of Los Angeles Fire Department does not expect the 

proposed project to have significant impacts on resources under their jurisdiction.  No further 

responses are required. 

 







COMMENT LETTER NUMBER 4 

 

PORT OF LOS ANGELES 

July 26, 2000 

 

 

Response 4-1 

 

The proposed project has been reduced in scale from that described in the NOP (see Draft EIR 

Chapter 2).  The new coker has been removed from the proposed project.  No increase in crude 

throughput or coke generated by the Refinery is expected.  The project impacts on transportation 

are evaluated in Chapter 4, Traffic/Transportation.  The proposed project is expected to result in a 

reduction of nine marine vessel trips per year to the ports. 

 

Response 4-2 

 

The proposed project evaluates two new pipelines proposed from the Refinery to the ARCO 

facilities.  Ultramar is expected to use third party terminals, some of which have not yet been 

identified to receive and store ethanol via railcar.  Ethanol will be transported to other terminals via 

truck.  The proposed project will not use Wilmington Liquid Bulk Terminal facilities.  Therefore, 

the proposed project is not expected to impact port facilities.    

 

The proposed project will not impact the Ultramar marine terminal or its lease agreements with the 

Port.  Ultramar is not currently proposing to re-route product from the marine terminal to the 

Refinery. 

 

Response 4-3 

 

The proposed project has been reduced in scale from that described in the NOP (see Draft EIR 

Chapter 2).  No increase in crude throughput at the Refinery is proposed.  The proposed project 

impacts on air quality and transportation/traffic have been evaluated in the Draft EIR (see Chapter 

4, Air Quality and Transportation/Traffic.  As noted in response to comment 4-1, the proposed 

project is expected to result in a reduction of nine marine vessel trips per year to the ports. 

 

Response 4-4 

 

The impacts associated with the proposed construction of the pipelines, including air quality, 

geology/soils, hazards, hydrology/water quality, land use/planning, noise, solid/hazardous waste 

and transportation/traffic, have been included under each environmental resource in Chapter 4 of 

the Draft EIR.   

 

Response 4-5 

 

The impacts associated with the construction of the two new propane/propylene storage tank 

bullets, including air quality, geology/soils, hazards, hydrology/water quality, land use/planning, 

noise, solid/hazardous waste and transportation/traffic, have been included under each 

environmental resource in Chapter 4 of the Draft EIR. 











  



COMMENT LETTER NUMBER 5 

 

COMMUNITIES FOR A BETTER ENVIRONMENT 

July 25, 2000 

 

 

Response 5-0 

 

The proposed project has been reduced in scale from that described in the NOP (see Draft EIR 

Chapter 2).  Therefore, it is inaccurate to characterize the proposed project as "the building of a 

smaller refinery at the existing refinery." 

 

Response 5-1 

 

The Good Neighbor Agreement is beyond the scope of the proposed project.  As a result, the 

SCAQMD recommends that CBE contact the refinery directly to discuss issues outside the scope of 

the currently proposed project. 

 

Response 5-2 

 

The proposed project has been reduced in scale from that described in the NOP (see Draft EIR 

Chapter 2).  No new alkylation unit or modifications to the existing alkylation unit are included as 

part of the proposed project.  As a result, the proposed project will not increase the use of 

hydrofluoric acid at the Refinery. 

 

Response 5-3 

 

The proposed project has been reduced in scale from that described in the NOP (see Draft EIR 

Chapter 2).  No new crude unit is included as part of the proposed project.  BACT is required and 

has been included on all new and modified equipment, including use of leakless valves, sealless 

pumps, and block valves on process drains, minimizing the use of flanges, routing pressure relief 

devices to the refinery fuel gas system for recovery, and incorporating the new equipment in the 

refinery’s existing inspection and maintenance program.   

 

Per the requirements of SCAQMD Rule 1304(c)(4), offsets are not required for projects that are 

needed to comply with state or federal regulations.  The reformulated fuels projects at the Refinery 

are required to comply with state reformulated fuels requirements.  Therefore, emission offsets are 

not required for the reformulated fuels projects.  

 

Response 5-4 

 

The proposed project has been reduced in scale from that described in the NOP (see Draft EIR 

Chapter 2).  No new flare is included as part of the proposed project. 



Response 5-5 

 

The proposed project will not involve modifications to the sulfur recovery unit.  The Draft EIR 

evaluated the hazards related to modifications to the hydrotreater and sour gas processing (see 

Draft EIR Chapter 4, Hazards/Hazardous Materials), including the potential release of hydrogen 

sulfide. 

 

Response 5-6 

 

The only equipment at the Refinery that uses chlorinated hydrocarbons is the Butamer Unit.  

Modifications to the Butamer Unit are not included as part of the project; therefore, the proposed 

project does not include emissions of chlorine based compounds.  The emissions of toxic air 

contaminants were evaluated in the Draft EIR (see Chapter 4, Air Quality) and the health risks were 

determined to be below the SCAQMD significance thresholds, so no significant impacts on toxic 

air contaminants are expected.   

 

Response 5-7 

 

The Refinery currently operates a number of air monitoring devices including continuous emission 

monitors on heaters and boilers.  Source testing is also routinely required for refinery combustion 

sources.  The predominant source of emissions from the proposed project is from fugitive 

components (valves, pumps, flanges, and drains) and indirect emission sources (railcars and trucks) 

associated with transportation activities.  VOC emissions from fugitive components are included 

and monitored as part of the refinery’s inspection and maintenance program.  Other forms of 

continuous monitoring on fugitive components are not feasible.  The proposed project was also 

significant for NOx emissions from mobile sources.  NOx monitoring of mobile sources (trucks 

and railcars) also is not feasible.  Further, NOx emissions would be dispersed over the entire truck 

or train route and would not be concentrated in one area.  During operation no other criteria 

pollutants exceed the significance thresholds, so no mitigation measures which would include 

monitoring are required.   

 

Response 5-8 

 

The Draft EIR includes a description of the existing land uses, including sensitive receptors, in the 

Chapter 3 section entitled "Land Use/Planning."  The Draft EIR evaluated the impacts of the 

proposed project to all receptors in the area, including sensitive receptors, residential areas, and 

occupational areas.  The Draft EIR concluded that the proposed project would exceed the 

significance thresholds for VOC and NOx emissions, resulting in potentially significant adverse air 

quality impacts.  The VOC emissions would be generated by fugitive sources at the refinery and 

controlled using BACT.  No additional mitigation measures were determined to be feasible.  

However, VOC emissions would continue to be monitored from fugitive components as part of the 

refinery’s inspection and maintenance program.  NOx emissions would be generated as a result of 

transportation and would be emitted throughout the Basin.   

 

The estimated risk to the surrounding population associated with exposure to toxic air contaminants 

was determine to be well below the SCAQMD significance thresholds so no significant impacts are 

expected to any population.   

 



Response 5-9 

 

The Draft EIR provides a description of the Existing Environmental Setting in Chapter 3 and the 

Cumulative Impacts in Chapter 5.  The operational emissions of VOC and NOx (see Response 5-7 

and 5-8 above) are expected to exceed the significance thresholds, resulting in potential significant 

adverse air quality impacts.  There is an anticipated regional benefit in air quality from mobile 

sources that use the reformulated fuels and also from the elimination of nine marine vessel trips per 

year.  The Draft EIR reviewed the consistency of the proposed project with the applicable plans 

that could be impacted by the proposed project including the Air Quality Management Plan, State 

Implementation Plan, Coastal Act provisions, and local General Plans.  It was determined that the 

proposed project would be consistent with these applicable plans.  

 

Response 5-10 

 

A number of health and safety procedures, similar to those suggested in this comment, have been 

implemented by the Refinery.  The Refinery has already implemented Process Safety Management 

(PSM) reviews, prepared a Risk Management Program, implemented safety training and prepared 

health risk assessments which require review and approval by the appropriate regulatory agencies 

with expertise in these areas. Review and approval of these health and safety documents by the 

appropriate regulatory agency provides compliance with health and safety requirements. These 

requirements (PSM reviews, RMP, and safety training) are legally binding and are required by law.  

Enforcement action can be taken against a refinery that does not comply with these regulations.  

Further, the SCAQMD and other agencies have the authority to inspect the Refinery on a regular or 

as-needed basis.  No additional requirements were considered to be feasible.   

 

Response 5-11  

 

The citation to Kings County Farm Bureau v. City of Hanford is incorrect.  The court did not say 

any increase in toxic pollution must be considered significant.  First, the court and EIR addressed 

criteria pollutants.  Second, the courts concluded that the lead agency incorrectly assumed that air 

quality impacts were insignificant based on a number of flawed assumptions.  The most pertinent 

flawed assumptions were the following.  The lead agency concluded that air quality impacts from 

the proposed coal-fired plant were insignificant because regional ozone levers were already bad and 

the incremental addition from the project was minor.  The court stated that “the EIR analysis uses 

the magnitude of the current ozone problem in the air basin in order to trivialize the project’s 

impact.”  Another problem with this EIR was that the analysis failed to assess the combined effects 

on both onsite and secondary emissions. 

 

The EIR for Ultramar’s proposed project does not commit either of these flaws.  First, total 

emissions from the project have been calculated and are compared against established significance 

thresholds, not a total regional inventory.  Second, both onsite emissions and offsite secondary 

emissions for the project in its entirety have been calculated.  

 

The new and modified emission sources that are part of the proposed project will be required to 

comply with SCAQMD new source review, toxic air contaminant, and BACT rules and 

requirements as part of the SCAQMD air quality permit review process.  These requirements are 

part of the SCAQMD’s permit process and any requirements to assure compliance will be included 

as conditions on the air quality permit.  Compliance with the existing rules and regulations is not 



considered to be mitigation.  Only measures which go beyond the requirements of existing rules 

and regulations are considered to be mitigation. 

 

No modifications to a marine terminal are included as part of the proposed project so no additional 

emissions from marine terminals are expected.  Ultramar anticipates a reduction in nine marine 

vessels per year visiting the port with a related reduction in air emissions. 

 

Response 5-12 

 

The emissions from the proposed project are included in Chapter 4, Air Quality and in Appendix B 

of the Draft EIR.  The diesel emissions from construction equipment are shown in Table 4-3.  The 

diesel emissions from trucks and railcars associated with the operation of the proposed project are 

shown in Table 4-4.  Health risks associated with the proposed project are summarized in Chapter 

4, Toxic Air Contaminants. 

 

Response 5-13 and 5-14 

 

The emission changes associated with storage tanks are included in Chapter 4, Air Quality and in 

Appendix B of the Draft EIR.  Overall, the proposed project is expected to result in a decrease in 

emissions from storage tanks so additional vapor recovery systems are not required.  No new 

storage tanks are included as part of the proposed project.  All applicable storage tank 

modifications are required to comply with SCAQMD BACT requirements.  All storage tank 

cleanings will be required to comply with SCAQMD Rule 1149 – Storage Tank Degassing, which 

requires certain measures to minimize air emissions.  The proposed project will not result in the 

construction of new storage tanks and is not expected to result in an increase in storage tank sludge 

at the refinery. 

 

Response 5-15 

 

Pressure relief devices (PRDs) will be routed to the Refinery’s fuel gas system, to the extent 

feasible, to control VOC emissions, in compliance with SCAQMD’s BACT requirements. In the 

fuel gas system, VOCs are recovered, treated, and used as fuel in various combustion sources.  

Routing PRDs to the fuel gas system eliminates VOC emissions from these sources.   

 

Response 5-16 

 

The new equipment will be included in an SCAQMD-approved inspection and maintenance 

program, which establishes requirements for the frequency of inspections and procedures for 

appropriate maintenance. Existing SCAQMD rules and regulations provide penalties for 

noncompliance. 

 

Response 5-17 

 

The impacts of the proposed project on water quality are discussed in the Draft EIR, Chapter 4, 

Hydrology/Water Quality.  No increase in the use of water or generation of wastewater is expected 

from the proposed project.  As a result, the analyses concluded that Hydrology/Water Resources 

impacts would be insignificant.  Therefore, mitigation measures are not required. 

 



Response 5-18 and 5-19 

 

The impacts of the proposed project on solid waste are discussed in the Draft EIR, Chapter 4, 

Solid/Hazardous Waste.  No increase in the generation of solid or hazardous waste is expected 

from the proposed project.  Further, since the proposed project is not expected to generate 

significant solid or hazardous waste impacts, no additional hazard impacts are anticipated. 

 

Response 5-20 

 

The impacts of the proposed project on geology are discussed in the Draft EIR, Chapter 4, 

Geology/Soils.  No significant impacts on geology or soils are expected from the proposed project.  

Consequently, no mitigation measures are required. 

  

Response 5-21 

 

The impacts of the proposed project on transportation are discussed in the Draft EIR, Chapter 4, 

Transportation/Traffic.  The potential hazards associated with the transport of hazardous materials 

are discussed in the Draft EIR, Chapter 4, Hazards/Hazardous Materials. The main commodity that 

will be transported as part of the project is ethanol and the hazards related to ethanol exposure are 

minimal.  The Draft EIR concluded that the proposed project would not result in significant 

impacts associated with the transport of hazardous materials.   

 

Response 5-22 

 

The impacts of the proposed project on emissions are discussed in the Draft EIR, Chapter 4, Air 

Quality.  The proposed project is expected to eliminate nine marine vessel visits to the Port area 

each year and result in a related decrease in air emissions.   

 

Response 5-23 

 

The potential hazards associated with the transport of hazardous materials via pipeline are 

discussed in the Draft EIR, Chapter 4, Hazards/Hazardous Materials.   The impacts associated with 

a pipeline spill are expected to be less than significant as no offsite exposure would be expected.   

 

Response 5-24 

 

The proposed project is expected to result in a decrease in marine vessel visits to the Port area and 

a related decrease in the marine terminal risks, air quality impacts (see Draft EIR, Chapter 4, Table 

4-5), and marine traffic impacts. 

 

Response 5-25 

 

There is no requirement in CEQA to perform an environmental justice analysis in a CEQA 

document.  Nevertheless, the Draft EIR has considered the project’s potential individual and 

cumulative impacts on all populations and receptors in the vicinity of the Refinery.   

 



Response 5-26 

 

The SCAQMD expends a large amount of resources for public outreach to minority communities.  

However, there is no requirement under the CEQA Guidelines to translate documents into Spanish.  

The SCAQMD does not currently require the translation of documents into Spanish, especially 

large technically complex documents such as an EIR. 

 

Response 5-27 

 

The alternatives to the proposed project are included in Chapter 6 of the Draft EIR. Public 

Resources Code §21178(g) exempts projects that will enable the production of CARB RFG Phase 3 

compliant fuels from the requirements of analyzing a No Project Alternative and alternative sites. 

Accordingly, the EIR does not address the No-Project Alternative.  

   

Response 5-28 

 

The Draft EIR includes an analysis of all aspects of the proposed project as outlined in Chapter 2 

and analyzed in Chapter 4 of the EIR. 





COMMENT LETTER NUMBER 6 

 

LOS ANGELES COUNTY SANITATION DISTRICTS 

October 23, 2000 

 

 

Response 6-1 

 

Ultramar has substantially scaled down the project from that presented in the NOP (see Chapter 2 

of the Draft EIR).  As revised, the proposed project will not result in an increase in wastewater 

discharge.  Therefore, no impacts to the local sewer or to Ultramar’s wastewater discharge permit is 

expected. 
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